
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005765-2022 

Contract

Contract for the Provision and Operation of a Composting
Facility and Associated Services

GATESHEAD COUNCIL
South Tyneside Council
Sunderland City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-005765
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02eaa6  
Published 2 March 2022, 5:23pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

GATESHEAD COUNCIL

Regent Street

Gateshead

NE81HH

Contact

Carly Redpath

Email

carlyredpath@gateshead.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1914335960

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005765-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005765-2022
mailto:carlyredpath@gateshead.gov.uk


Page 2 to 12

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC22 - Tyneside

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/

I.1) Name and addresses

South Tyneside Council

South Shields

Email

carlyredpath@gateshead.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC22 - Tyneside

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.southtyneside.gov.uk/

I.1) Name and addresses

Sunderland City Council

Sunderland

Email

https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/
mailto:carlyredpath@gateshead.gov.uk
https://www.southtyneside.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 12

carlyredpath@gateshead.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC23 - Sunderland

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.sunderland.gov.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

mailto:carlyredpath@gateshead.gov.uk
https://www.sunderland.gov.uk/


Page 4 to 12

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Contract for the Provision and Operation of a Composting Facility and Associated
Services

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90700000 - Environmental services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The requirements of the service under this Contract are:

• The provision of a Composting Facility to receive and compost Green Waste.

• Dependant on the location of the Composting Facility a suitable supporting Delivery
Point/s should be considered from which the Contractor will transfer the delivered material
to the appropriate processing Facility.

• The transfer of the composted materials to suitable merchants or end users.

• The provision of a complete record of all materials delivered, the interim
merchants/outlets and the ultimate destination of each material.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,832,311.38

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Gateshead Council



Page 5 to 12

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90700000 - Environmental services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC22 - Tyneside

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The requirements of the service under this Contract are:

• The provision of a Composting Facility to receive and compost Green Waste.

• Dependant on the location of the Composting Facility a suitable supporting Delivery
Point/s should be considered from which the Contractor will transfer the delivered material
to the appropriate processing Facility.

• The transfer of the composted materials to suitable merchants or end users.

• The provision of a complete record of all materials delivered, the interim
merchants/outlets and the ultimate destination of each material.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40%

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 60%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

South Tyneside Council

Lot No



Page 6 to 12

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90700000 - Environmental services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC22 - Tyneside

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The requirements of the service under this Contract are:

• The provision of a Composting Facility to receive and compost Green Waste.

• Dependant on the location of the Composting Facility a suitable supporting Delivery
Point/s should be considered from which the Contractor will transfer the delivered material
to the appropriate processing Facility.

• The transfer of the composted materials to suitable merchants or end users.

• The provision of a complete record of all materials delivered, the interim
merchants/outlets and the ultimate destination of each material.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40%

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 60%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Sunderland City Council

Lot No



Page 7 to 12

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90700000 - Environmental services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC23 - Sunderland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The requirements of the service under this Contract are:

• The provision of a Composting Facility to receive and compost Green Waste.

• Dependant on the location of the Composting Facility a suitable supporting Delivery
Point/s should be considered from which the Contractor will transfer the delivered material
to the appropriate processing Facility.

• The transfer of the composted materials to suitable merchants or end users.

• The provision of a complete record of all materials delivered, the interim
merchants/outlets and the ultimate destination of each material.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40%

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 60%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 8 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-025401

/Notice/025401-2021


Page 9 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 1 - Gateshead Council

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 February 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

REMONDIS Limited

Bedlington

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC21 - Northumberland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,643,705.88



Page 10 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 2 - South Tyneside Council

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 February 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SUEZ Recycling and Recovery UK Ltd.

Berkshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,390,127.28



Page 11 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 3 - Sunderland City Council

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 February 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

REMONDIS Limited

Bedlington

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC21 - Northumberland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,798,478.22



Page 12 to 12

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Gateshead Council

Gateshead

NE8 1HH

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-20T09:26:50+0100
	TCPDF




